316

(3,192)

45

ISLAMIC DEVELOPMENT BANK
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

ORDINARY CAPITAL RESOURCES
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

- 45 -

ISLAMIC DEVELOPMENT BANK - ORDINARY CAPITAL RESOURCES
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(All amounts in thousands of Islamic Dinars unless otherwise stated)

21. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Principal assumptions used in the actuarial valuations are as follows:

 SPP RMSP SRMP
 31Dec23 31Dec22 31Dec23 31Dec22 31Dec23 31Dec22
Discount rate 5.0% 5.1% 5.0% 5.1% 5.0% 5.1%
Rate of expected salary increase 4.5%-6.5% 4.5%-6.5% 4.5%-6.5% 4.5%-6.5% 4.5%-6.5% 4.5%-6.5%

The discount rate used in determining the benefit obligations is selected by reference to the long-term rates on AA rated
corporate bonds. Rate of expected salaries increase for 2023 and 2022 was based on age i.e., 20-35 years – 6.5%, 35-50 years
– 5.0% and above 50 years – 4.5%.

The sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is as follows:

2023
 SPP RMSP SRMP
 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
Discount rate (21,445) 24,088 (1,185) 1,435 (575) 626
Rate of expected salary increase 8,843 (8,292) - - 15 (15)

2022
 SPP RMSP SRMP
 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
Discount rate (20,143) 22,630 (1,023) 1,247 (584) 636
Rate of expected salary increase 9,282 (8,673) - - 21 (21)

The following table presents the plan assets by major category:

 SPP RMSP SRMP
 31Dec23 31Dec22 31Dec23 31Dec22 31Dec23 31Dec22
Cash and cash equivalents and

commodity placements

131,422

87,385

17,888

2,709

5,944

8,079
Syndicated murabaha - - - 6,748 - -
Managed funds and instalment sales 61,360 54,467 - - - -
Investments in sukuk 45,317 64,274 6,356 3,397 703 679
Land 3,105 20,484 - - - -
Others – net 29 1,131 2,781 4,511 93 (2,209)
Plan net assets 241,233 227,741 27,025 17,365 6,740 6,549

The following table summarizes the funding status of the SPP at the end of the last four reporting years and expectations for
the next year:
 31Dec24 31Dec23 31Dec22 31Dec21 31Dec20
Present value of defined benefit obligation (345,053) (329,930) (306,096) (386,924) (351,680)
Fair value of plan assets 251,181 241,233 227,741 202,282 202,113
Plan deficit (93,872) (88,697) (78,355) (184,642) (149,567)

The expected employer contribution for year ended 31 December 2024 is ID 13,360 thousand and expected costs to be
recognized in profit or loss is ID 18,535 thousand.

46

ISLAMIC DEVELOPMENT BANK
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

ORDINARY CAPITAL RESOURCES
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

- 46 -

ISLAMIC DEVELOPMENT BANK - ORDINARY CAPITAL RESOURCES
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(All amounts in thousands of Islamic Dinars unless otherwise stated)

21. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED)